SINET Connection Service Terms and Conditions

Article 1 (Application of Terms and Conditions)

- 1. These SINET Connection Service Terms and Conditions (these "Terms and Conditions") are the Basic Service Terms and Conditions applicable to the Basic Service, "SINET Connection Service" (the "Service") which SAKURA internet Inc. (the "Company") provides.
- 2. The user of the Service (the "User") shall observe the Basic Terms and Conditions which the Company sets forth. The Basic Terms and Conditions together with these Terms and Conditions shall apply to the Service.

Article 2 (Contents of Service)

1. The Service is the service to provide the environment to connect any one or more services among "Sakura's Exclusive Server Service," "Sakura's VPS Service," "Sakura's Cloud Service," "Housing Service" and "Remote Housing Service" that the Company provides ("Target Services") to SINET which National Institute of Informatics provides (the "SINET") by the "Hybrid Connection" which the Company provides.

Article 3 (Scope of Liability)

1. The Company shall, with respect to the Service, assume liabilities only for the events arising on the side of the network and equipment that the Company manages from the base point of the Company's local area network of the network terminating unit which the National Institute of Informatics installs, and in respect of any matters attributable to the events arising in other areas, the Company shall not assume obligations to resolve the failure or impairment, etc., obligations to compensate for damage which the User has incurred or any other liabilities whatsoever.

Article 4 (Services Necessary to Use)

- 1. The User shall need to use the services separately set forth in the following items for use of the Service.
- (1) SINET
- (2) "Hybrid Connection"
- (3) Any one of the Target Services
- 2. The User shall apply for the services set forth in each item in the preceding paragraph to each provider of the relevant service by itself.

Supplementary Provisions

[English Translation]

Article 1 (Commencement of Application)

These Terms and Conditions are the amended version of the SINET Connection Service Terms and Conditions which applied on and after May 8, 2020, and shall apply on and after April 1, 2022 pursuant to the provisions on the amendment to the terms and conditions in the Basic Terms and Conditions.

[Note: This is the Company's translation of the original Japanese Terms and Conditions dated April 1, 2022 for reference purpose only, which may be different from the latest original Japanese Terms and Conditions. For the purposes of the Use Contract, please be sure to see the latest original Japanese Terms and Conditions as well.]